©2024 Raj Jainhttp://www.cse.wustl.edu/~jain/cse574-24/Washington University in St. Louis
Student Questions
IEEE 802.11 Wireless LANs
Part I: Basics
Raj Jain
Professor of Computer Science and Engineering
Washington University in Saint Louis
Saint Louis, MO 63130

©2024 Raj Jainhttp://www.cse.wustl.edu/~jain/cse574-24/Washington University in St. Louis
Student Questions
IEEE Standards Numbering System
 IEEE 802.* and IEEE 802.1* standards (e.g.,
IEEE 802.1Q-2011) apply to all IEEE 802 technologies:
 IEEE 802.3 Ethernet
 IEEE 802.11 Wi-Fi
 IEEE 802.16 WiMAX
802.2 Logical Link Control
802.1 Bridging
802.3
Ethernet
802.11
Wi-Fi
802.17
Resilient
Packet
Ring (RPR)
802.1 Management
802 Overview and Architecture
802.10 Security
………
 Are the token ring / token bus working groups still
active?
No IEEE 802.5 working group on token ring and IEEE
802.4 working group on  Token Bus were disbanded over
20 years ago.
 Could you please explain the token ring and token
bus? Are they still being used today? And will they
be covered by the exam?
Token Ring and Token Bus were Ethernet competitors
that are no longer in use.
 You mentioned that 802.10 is security. Will this be
covered in this course?
No. Security is several courses by itself.
5-4
©2024 Raj Jainhttp://www.cse.wustl.edu/~jain/cse574-24/Washington University in St. Louis
Student Questions
IEEE Standards Numbering (Cont)
 IEEE 802.11* (e.g., 802.11i) standards apply to all
Wi-Fi devices but may not apply to ZigBee devices
which are based on 802.15,
 Standards with all uppercase letters are base
standards,  e.g., IEEE 802.1AB-2009
 Standards with the lowercase are
additions/extensions/revisions.
It is merged with the base standard in its next revision.
e.g., IEEE 802.1w-2001 was merged with IEEE
802.1D-2004
 Standards used to be numbered sequentially, e.g.,
IEEE 802.1a, …, 802.1z, 802.1aa, 802.1ab, …
 Recently, they started showing base standards in the
additions, e.g., IEEE 802.1Qau-2010
 So if we have a standard 802.1ad and it is getting
merged into an existing standard 802.1B, will it
become 802.1C? Or will it become 802.1B-2020, or
802.1Ba...this process isn't super clear to me.
802.1ad cannot be merged with 802.1B. It will be merged
with 802.1 and the new version of 802.1 will be called
802.1-2020. 802.1Qau-2010 was merged in 802.1Q-
2011.
 What is the difference between 802.1a (lowercase)
and 802.1AB (uppercase)?
These are just examples of IEEE standards. 802.1a, if
there ever was one, was merged with 802.1 and no longer
exists.
5-5
©2024 Raj Jainhttp://www.cse.wustl.edu/~jain/cse574-24/Washington University in St. Louis
Student Questions
IEEE 802.11 Features
 Original IEEE 802.11-1997 was at 1 and 2 Mbps.